
 

 
 

Power Generation 

 

300 Lakeside Drive 
Oakland, CA 94612 

 
Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 28209 
Oakland, CA 94604 

 

October 8, 2024 
 

Via Electronic Submittal (E-File) 
 
Debbie-Anne Reese, Acting Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20426 
 
RE: Potter Valley Hydroelectric Project, FERC No. 77-CA 

2024 Temporary Minimum Instream Flow Variance  
September Storage and Temperature Report 

 
Dear Acting Secretary Reese: 
 
This letter presents the Lake Pillsbury monthly storage report and water temperature 
monitoring data related to the 2024 temporary minimum instream flow variance for Pacific 
Gas and Electric Company’s (PG&E) Potter Valley Hydroelectric Project, Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (FERC) No. 77. On June 27, 2024, FERC released an order 
approving the temporary variance request PG&E submitted on February 21, 2024. The 
FERC order required that PG&E submit monthly storage reports for the duration of the 
temporary variance.  
 
The storage and temperature data report for September and the portion of October that the 
variance was in effect through (Oct 1, 2024) is included with this letter as (Enclosure 1).  
 
Should you have questions concerning this matter, please contact Chadwick McCready, 
senior license coordinator for PG&E, at (530) 685-5710. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Chadwick McCready 
Senior License Coordinator, Hydro License Compliance 
 
Enclosure: 
1. Monthly Storage and Water Temperature Report for September 2024 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

ENCLOSURE 1 



1

Potter Valley Drought 
Variance Working Group
Monthly Meeting

Water Management Report

Sept. 25, 2024



We have a short agenda as follows: 

• Welcome/Roll Call – Chadwick

• Water Management Report- Michelle

• Discussion/Round Table – All



Meeting Ground Rules

Meeting Ground Rules

Listen to and Respect Each OtherListen

Act in Good FaithAct

Open Discussion by AllOpen

Seek Collaborative SolutionsSeek

Silence Your CellphoneSilence

Identify Yourself with Name and Org when CommentingIdentify

Please Mute your line if not commenting Mute



2024 Storage Forecast

Assumptions: EBRR @ 5 cfs until Sept. 30th, then 25 cfs for remainder of variance; Block water release: 2.5 TAF 

starting Dec. 1st; Post-Oct. 1st, Variance ends >36 TAF

1902’

1897’

1891’

1883’

1875’

1861’

Elevation

Assumed 2.5 TAF 
Block water start

Sept. 24: 
1,888.6’
37.1 TAF

Exit variance

6/27: Entered variance 

(EBRR @ 25 cfs)

7/4: Reduced EBRR 

from 25 to 5 cfs

5/19: Pillsbury exited spill

5/20: PVID to demand-based



2024/2025 Storage Forecast 
(winter look-ahead)

Assumptions: EBRR @ 5 cfs until Sept. 30th, then 25 cfs for remainder of variance; Block water release: 2.5 TAF 

starting Dec. 1st; Post-Oct. 1st, Variance ends >36 TAF

1902’

1897’

1891’

1883’

1875’

1861’

Elevation

Assumed 2.5 TAF 
Block water start

Exit variance



June 2024 - Storage and Flow (Preliminary Data)

Variance was approved June 27th and implemented that same day

Date

PVPH 

Precip 

[in]

Lake Pillsbury 

Storage [AF]

Change in 

Storage [AF]

Lake Pillsbury 

Inflow (cfs)

E2 Flow 

(cfs)

E11 Flow 

(cfs)

E16 Flow 

(cfs)

PVID 

Request 

(cfs)

PVID Irrig. 

Season 

Cumul. (AF)

PVID 

Demand-

Based 

Cumul. (AF)

EBRR IFR 

(cfs)

Calpella 

Flow (cfs)

6/1/2024 0 53,552 157 277 180 96 16 3,777 305 75 93

6/2/2024 0 53,333 -219 159 269 175 96 16 3,808 337 75 97

6/3/2024 0 53,133 -200 160 260 168 96 16 3,840 369 75 91

6/4/2024 0 52,934 -199 146 247 155 96 16 3,872 401 75 98

6/5/2024 0 52,861 -72 193 230 139 96 16 3,904 432 75 95

6/6/2024 0 52,681 -181 130 221 125 99 20 3,943 472 75 88

6/7/2024 0 52,500 -180 126 217 120 100 20 3,983 512 75 92

6/8/2024 0 52,339 -162 126 208 112 100 20 4,023 551 75 92

6/9/2024 0 52,141 -197 96 195 103 100 20 4,062 591 75 89

6/10/2024 0 51,979 -162 102 184 95 100 20 4,102 631 75 92

6/11/2024 0 51,817 -162 98 180 86 103 25 4,151 680 75 98

6/12/2024 0 51,655 -162 93 174 96 105 25 4,201 730 75 106

6/13/2024 0 51,476 -179 79 169 94 103 20 4,241 770 75 98

6/14/2024 0 51,297 -179 77 168 76 100 20 4,280 809 75 81

6/15/2024 0 51,101 -196 63 162 74 100 20 4,320 849 75 81

6/16/2024 0 50,923 -178 69 159 71 100 20 4,360 889 75 76

6/17/2024 0 50,745 -178 67 157 69 100 20 4,399 928 75 78

6/18/2024 0 50,586 -159 72 152 66 100 20 4,439 968 75 87

6/19/2024 0 50,427 -159 67 147 62 100 20 4,479 1,008 75 78

6/20/2024 0 50,286 -141 74 145 59 100 20 4,518 1,047 75 77

6/21/2024 0 50,126 -159 63 144 59 97 15 4,548 1,077 75 81

6/22/2024 0 49,967 -159 63 143 57 99 20 4,588 1,117 75 82

6/23/2024 0 49,808 -159 61 141 52 100 20 4,628 1,156 75 89

6/24/2024 0 49,632 -176 51 139 51 100 20 4,667 1,196 75 80

6/25/2024 0 49,509 -123 79 141 47 103 25 4,717 1,246 75 83

6/26/2024 0 49,334 -175 54 142 46 105 25 4,766 1,295 75 89

6/27/2024 0 49,142 -192 37 134 52 93 40 4,846 1,375 75/25 86

6/28/2024 0 49,037 -105 58 111 51 70 40 4,925 1,454 25 47

6/29/2024 0 48,915 -122 41 102 43 70 40 5,004 1,533 25 51

6/30/2024 0 48,794 -122 38 99 38 70 40 5,084 1,613 25 54



July 2024 - Storage and Flow (Preliminary Data)

Date

PVPH 

Precip [in]

Lake 

Pillsbury 

Storage [AF]

Change in 

Storage 

[AF]

Lake 

Pillsbury 

Inflow (cfs)

E2 Flow 

(cfs)

E11 Flow 

(cfs)

E16 Flow 

(cfs)

PVID 

Request 

(cfs)

PVID Irrig. 

Season 

Cumul. (AF)

PVID 

Demand-

Based 

Cumul. (AF)

EBRR IFR 

(cfs)

Calpella 

Flow (cfs)

7/1/2024 0 48,690 48 100 38 70 40 5,163 1,692 25 54

7/2/2024 0 48,603 -87 56 100 39 70 40 5,242 1,771 25 50

7/3/2024 0 48,481 -122 38 100 36 70 40 5,322 1,851 25 47

7/4/2024 0 48,360 -122 33 95 38 64 50 5,421 1,950 25/5 45

7/5/2024 0 48,256 -104 39 92 37 60 50 5,520 2,049 5 44

7/6/2024 0 48,152 -104 36 89 37 60 50 5,619 2,148 5 43

7/7/2024 0 48,030 -121 25 86 35 60 50 5,718 2,247 5 38

7/8/2024 0 47,927 -104 31 84 33 60 50 5,818 2,346 5 36

7/9/2024 0 47,806 -121 22 83 32 60 50 5,917 2,446 5 35

7/10/2024 0 47,686 -121 22 83 32 60 50 6,016 2,545 5 37

7/11/2024 0 47,582 -103 31 83 32 60 50 6,115 2,644 5 34

7/12/2024 0 47,454 -129 18 83 32 60 50 6,214 2,743 5 34

7/13/2024 0 47,342 -111 28 84 32 60 50 6,313 2,842 5 37

7/14/2024 0 47,206 -137 14 82 31 60 50 6,413 2,942 5 39

7/15/2024 0 47,086 -119 21 82 31 60 50 6,512 3,041 5 38

7/16/2024 0 46,950 -136 13 81 30 59 50 6,611 3,140 5 39

7/17/2024 0 46,814 -136 12 81 30 58 50 6,710 3,239 5 42

7/18/2024 0 46,677 -137 12 81 31 58 45 6,799 3,328 5 48

7/19/2024 0 46,541 -136 9 78 31 56 45 6,889 3,418 5 41

7/20/2024 0 46,405 -136 11 79 33 56 45 6,978 3,507 5 38

7/21/2024 0 46,269 -136 13 81 28 56 45 7,067 3,596 5 37

7/22/2024 0 46,151 -119 20 79 26 56 45 7,156 3,685 5 35

7/23/2024 0 46,016 -135 11 79 25 56 45 7,246 3,775 5 35

7/24/2024 0 45,864 -152 8 85 26 57 50 7,345 3,874 5 30

7/25/2024 0 45,713 -151 11 87 27 60 50 7,444 3,973 5 34

7/26/2024 0 45,561 -151 10 86 27 60 50 7,543 4,072 5 30

7/27/2024 0 45,411 -151 8 84 26 60 50 7,642 4,171 5 31

7/28/2024 0 45,244 -167 0 84 26 60 50 7,742 4,270 5 35

7/29/2024 0 45,110 -134 15 82 26 60 50 7,841 4,370 5 34

7/30/2024 0 44,960 -151 6 82 24 60 50 7,940 4,469 5 29

7/31/2024 0 44,826 -134 15 82 24 60 50 8,039 4,568 5 31



Aug. 2024 - Storage and Flow (Preliminary Data)

Date

PVPH 

Precip [in]

Lake 

Pillsbury 

Storage [AF]

Change in 

Storage 

[AF]

Lake 

Pillsbury 

Inflow (cfs)

E2 Flow 

(cfs)

E11 Flow 

(cfs)

E16 Flow 

(cfs)

PVID 

Request 

(cfs)

PVID Irrig. 

Season 

Cumul. (AF)

PVID 

Demand-

Based 

Cumul. (AF)

EBRR IFR 

(cfs)

Calpella 

Flow (cfs)

8/1/2024 0 44,676 8 84 23 60 50 8,138 4,667 5 30

8/2/2024 0 44,527 -150 13 88 24 60 50 8,237 4,766 5 34

8/3/2024 0 44,361 -166 6 90 25 60 50 8,337 4,866 5 32

8/4/2024 0 44,245 -116 38 96 26 60 50 8,436 4,965 5 29

8/5/2024 0 44,047 -198 4 104 29 60 50 8,535 5,064 5 27

8/6/2024 0 43,833 -214 -4 104 33 60 50 8,634 5,163 5 28

8/7/2024 0 43,669 -164 12 94 27 60 50 8,733 5,262 5 30

8/8/2024 0 43,506 -163 5 87 23 60 50 8,833 5,361 5 35

8/9/2024 0 43,342 -164 3 86 22 60 50 8,932 5,461 5 31

8/10/2024 0 43,195 -147 10 84 21 60 50 9,031 5,560 5 31

8/11/2024 0 43,032 -163 1 84 21 60 50 9,130 5,659 5 34

8/12/2024 0 42,869 -163 1 83 20 60 50 9,229 5,758 5 31

8/13/2024 0 42,723 -146 8 82 20 59 50 9,328 5,857 5 34

8/14/2024 0 42,577 -146 9 82 20 59 50 9,428 5,956 5 32

8/15/2024 0 42,415 -162 1 82 20 59 50 9,527 6,056 5 34

8/16/2024 0 42,287 -129 18 83 20 60 50 9,626 6,155 5 37

8/17/2024 0 42,142 -145 10 83 19 61 50 9,725 6,254 5 37

8/18/2024 0 41,998 -144 10 83 19 61 50 9,824 6,353 5 34

8/19/2024 0 41,853 -144 10 83 19 61 50 9,923 6,452 5 38

8/20/2024 0 41,709 -144 9 82 20 56 43 10,009 6,538 5 36

8/21/2024 0 41,581 -128 16 80 21 53 43 10,094 6,623 5 31

8/22/2024 0 41,421 -160 -1 79 21 53 43 10,179 6,708 5 35

8/23/2024 0.05 41,310 -111 20 76 21 50 37 10,253 6,782 5 35

8/24/2024 0.32 41,215 -95 26 74 22 47 37 10,326 6,855 5 39

8/25/2024 0 41,135 -79 32 72 20 47 37 10,399 6,928 5 36

8/26/2024 0 41,040 -95 23 71 18 47 37 10,473 7,002 5 36

8/27/2024 0 40,929 -111 17 73 19 47 37 10,546 7,075 5 36

8/28/2024 0 40,819 -111 19 75 20 47 37 10,620 7,149 5 34

8/29/2024 0 40,677 -142 6 77 20 47 37 10,693 7,222 5 36

8/30/2024 0 40,536 -141 8 79 21 49 42 10,776 7,305 5 32

8/31/2024 0 40,394 -141 11 82 21 53 42 10,860 7,389 5 32



Sept. 2024 - Storage and Flow (Preliminary Data)

Date

PVPH 

Precip [in]

Lake 

Pillsbury 

Storage [AF]

Change in 

Storage 

[AF]

Lake 

Pillsbury 

Inflow (cfs)

E2 Flow 

(cfs)

E11 Flow 

(cfs)

E16 Flow 

(cfs)

PVID 

Request 

(cfs)

PVID Irrig. 

Season 

Cumul. (AF)

PVID 

Demand-

Based 

Cumul. (AF)

EBRR IFR 

(cfs)

Calpella 

Flow (cfs)

9/1/2024 0 40,253 11 82 23 53 42 10,943 7,472 5 21

9/2/2024 0 40,097 -157 3 82 24 52 42 11,026 7,555 5 39

9/3/2024 0 39,956 -141 11 82 25 51 42 11,110 7,638 5 40

9/4/2024 0 39,800 -156 3 82 22 52 42 11,193 7,722 5 36

9/5/2024 0 39,567 -233 -36 82 23 52 42 11,276 7,805 5 36

9/6/2024 0 39,443 -124 16 79 23 51 37 11,350 7,878 5 38

9/7/2024 0 39,303 -139 5 75 24 44 32 11,413 7,942 5 35

9/8/2024 0 39,165 -139 5 75 24 42 32 11,477 8,005 5 33

9/9/2024 0 39,026 -138 8 78 25 42 32 11,540 8,069 5 33

9/10/2024 0 38,888 -138 9 78 26 42 32 11,603 8,132 5 31

9/11/2024 0 38,735 -153 1 79 26 42 32 11,667 8,196 5 33

9/12/2024 0 38,612 -123 17 79 26 42 32 11,730 8,259 5 29

9/13/2024 0 38,490 -122 17 79 26 42 32 11,794 8,323 5 24

9/14/2024 0 38,338 -153 2 79 27 42 32 11,857 8,386 5 26

9/15/2024 0 38,185 -152 2 79 27 41 32 11,921 8,450 5 24

9/16/2024 0 38,079 -106 32 86 28 44 42 12,004 8,533 5 28

9/17/2024 0 37,928 -151 17 94 30 51 42 12,087 8,616 5 31

9/18/2024 0 37,792 -136 25 94 30 51 42 12,171 8,700 5 33

9/19/2024 0 37,641 -151 16 92 30 52 42 12,254 8,783 5 30

9/20/2024 0 37,506 -135 14 82 28 49 37 12,327 8,856 5 32

9/21/2024 0 37,387 -120 17 77 27 47 37 12,401 8,930 5 36

9/22/2024 0 37,267 -120 15 76 27 43 32 12,464 8,993 5 32

9/23/2024 0 37,147 -120 13 74 25 42 32 12,528 9,057 5 32

9/24/2024 0 37,043 -104 17 70 25 42 32 12,591 9,120 5 28

9/25/2024 0 36,909 -134 9 77 24 45 36 12,663 9,192 5 31

9/26/2024 0 36,760 -149 8 83 26 46 36 12,734 9,263 5 32

9/27/2024 0 36,642 -118 23 83 33 39 25 12,784 9,313 5 28

9/28/2024 0 36,524 -118 14 74 29 36 25 12,833 9,362 5 27

9/29/2024 0 36,406 -118 11 71 26 36 25 12,883 9,412 5 28

9/30/2024 0 36,273 -132 22 88 29 38 25 12,932 9,461 5 30



Oct. 2024 - Storage and Flow (Preliminary Data)

Date

PVPH 

Precip [in]

Lake 

Pillsbury 

Storage [AF]

Change in 

Storage 

[AF]

Lake 

Pillsbury 

Inflow (cfs)

E2 Flow 

(cfs)

E11 Flow 

(cfs)

E16 Flow 

(cfs)

PVID 

Request 

(cfs)

PVID Irrig. 

Season 

Cumul. (AF)

PVID 

Demand-

Based 

Cumul. (AF)

EBRR IFR 

(cfs)

Calpella 

Flow (cfs)

10/1/2024 0 36,112 5 86 31 47 15 12,962 9,491 25 30

10/2/2024 0 35,966 -146 16 90 27 49 15 12,992 9,521 25/35 33

10/3/2024 0 35,806 -160 13 94 28 55 15 13,022 9,551 35 41

Variance was exited and EBRR RPA flows resumed on Oct. 2nd when Lake Pillsbury ended Oct. 1st above 36,000 AF.
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Recorder ID: Combo 20401455-20401451

Figure 1. Mainstem Eel River water temperatures, 2024, Eel River above Benmore Creek

MWAT [1]:  21.4°C
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Recorder ID: Combo 20462170-20361816

Figure 2. Mainstem Eel River water temperatures, 2024, Eel River above Trout Creek

MWAT [1]:  22.2°C



Variance Temp Data 2024_Eel River Diffs between Benmore and Trout Creek
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Figure 3. Difference between Mainstem Eel River daily maximum, mean and minimum water temperatures at 
Benmore Creek (river mile 166.4) and Trout Creek (river mile 160.8), 2024 WY.

Values are the daily maximum, minimum and mean difference between water temperatures above 
Benmore Creek and Trout Creek, reflecting the change in temperatures from Benmore Creek (river 
mile 166.4) to the temperatures in the Eel River above Trout Creek (river mile 160.8).
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